
1Descendants of Juan Lopez de Villavicencio y Perez

Juan1 Lopez de Villavicencio y Perez b. abt 1645
+Clara Garcia

Agueda2 Lopez de Villavicencio y Garcia
Francisco2 Lopez de Villavicencio y Garcia
Roque2 Lopez de Villavicencio y Garcia
Fabian2 Lopez de Villavicencio y Garcia b. abt 1665 La Laguna, Tenerife, Islas Canarias
+Juana Maria Rodriguez y Salaya b. abt 1672 Habana, Cuba, m. 8 Apr 1692 Espiritu Santo, La Habana, Cuba

Juan3 Lopez de Villavicencio y Rodriguez b. Jan 1691 La Habana, Cuba
+Juana Lopez de Cuellar y Avila b. May 1708 Matanzas, Cuba, m. 20 Jun 1724 Catedral de Matanzas

Jose4 Lopez de Villavicencio y Lopez de Cuellar b. abt 1726
+Maria Josefa Otero y Carvajal b. abt 1731 La Habana, Cuba, b. abt 1731, m. 8 Aug 1751 Catedral de

 Matanzas, Cuba
Lorenzo4 Lopez de Villavicencio y LopezdeCuellar b. abt 1735 Matanzas, Cuba
+Ma. Concepcion Roxas Sotolongo y Muñoz de Roxas b. abt 1742, m. 16 Apr 1762 Parroquia del Espiritu

 Santo, La Habana Cuba
Agustin4 Lopez de Villavicencio y LopezdeCuellar b. 1739
+Teresa Gertrudis Otero y Carvajal b. May 1745 Cuba

Jose Maria5 Lopez de Villavicencio y Otero b. 2 Aug 1787 San Julian, Guines, La Habana, d. 22 Oct
 1860 Matanzas, Cuba
+Rosalia Eulogia Basconcelos y Otero b. 15 Mar 1799 Matanzas, Cuba, m. 7 Dec 1813 Alacranes,

 Matanzas, d. 19 Nov 1846 Matanzas, Cuba
Jose Loreto6 Lopez de Villavicencio y Basconcelos
+Ana Maria Rodriguez del Junco y Rdg. del Junco m. 4 May 1850 Catedral de Matanzas

Jose7 Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco
Aurora7 Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco
+Manuel Menendez

Aurora8 Menendez y Lopez de Villavicencio
Julia8 Menendez y Lopez de Villavicencio
Carlos8 Menendez y Lopez de Villavicencio
Mario8 Menendez y Lopez de Villavicencio
Oscar8 Menendez y Lopez de Villavicencio

Pio7 Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco
Amado7 Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco
Felix7 Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco
Rosalia7 Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco
Domingo7 Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco
Andres7 Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco
Ma Loreto7 Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco
+Eduardo Simpson

Jose Agustin8 Simpson y Lopez de Villavicencio d. bef 1948
+Maria Aballi y Ferrer d. aft 1954

Hilda9 Simpson y Aballi
Anisia9 Simpson y Aballi
Ana Maria9 Simpson y Aballi
Silvia9 Simpson y Aballi
Maria9 Simpson y Aballi
Marta9 Simpson y Aballi
Josefina9 Simpson y Aballi

Narciso7 Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco b. abt 1851 Cuba, d. abt 1950 Ocala, FL
+Mary Ellen Trusswell b. 23 Dec 1876 England, d.  Ocala, FL, USA

Edward8 Lopez de Villavicencio y Trusswell b. 14 Jan 1888 New York City, d. Jul 1971
 Florida, 32748
+Laura Smith b.  Ohio
Lily8 Lopez de Villavicencio y Trusswell b. abt 1889 New York City
George8 Lopez de Villavicencio y Trusswell b. abt 1891 New York City
Rosalie8 Lopez de Villavicencio y Trusswell b. 6 Apr 1893 New York, d. Jun 1985 Florida

                       © 2006 Cuban Genealogy Club of Miami, Florida, Inc., All Rights Reserved. No copying or distribution without authorization.



2Descendants of Juan Lopez de Villavicencio y Perez

+Frank George Uhlein b. 9 Feb 1894 Florida, d. 8 Apr 1988 Florida
Archie8 Lopez de Villavicencio y Trusswell b. 1 Dec 1896 Ocala, FL, d. abt 1918 WW I
Ralph8 Lopez de Villavicencio y Trusswell b. 2 Oct 1901 Ocala, FL, d. 6 Sep 1996 Ocala, FL

Oscar Alonzo7 Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco b. 16 Sep 1867, d. aft 1947
+Sara Balbona y Dulzaides d. aft 1947

Oscar Fco8 Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona
Estrella8 Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona
Ana Maria8 Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona
Sara8 Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona
Ruben8 Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona
+Amalia Garcia de la Cartaya
Raul8 Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona
+Estela Real y Melon b. 13 Oct 1910 Cuba, d. 4 Sep 1986 Orange County, CA
Gloria8 Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona
+Oscar Iglesias
Ismael8 Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona b. abt 1897

Teofilo6 Lopez de Villavicencio y Basconcelos
Luis6 Lopez de Villavicencio y Basconcelos
Josefa6 Lopez de Villavicencio y Basconcelos b. 2 Apr 1815 Alacranes, Matanzas, d. 1897
+Francisco Ramon Secundino del Sol y Gutierrez b. 1 Jul 1815 La Habana, Cuba, m. 27 Mar 1835

 San Antonio de Cabezas, Matanzas, Cuba, d. 1885
Jose Francisco7 del Sol y Lopez de Villavicencio b. 13 May 1836 Matanzas, Cuba, d. 4 Jul 1845
 Matanzas, Cuba
Carlos Zacarias7 del Sol y Lopez de Villavicencio b. 4 Nov 1837 Matanzas, Cuba
+Evarista Gallardo y Basconcelos m. 17 Dec 1866

Estrella Augusta8 del Sol y Gallardo
Carlos8 del Sol y Gallardo d. 1898
Digna America8 del Sol y Gallardo b. abt 1860 Matanzas, Cuba
+Jose A. Badia y Martin b.  Matanzas, Cuba

Clara Luz7 del Sol y Lopez de Villavicencio b. 20 Apr 1840 Matanzas, Cuba, d. 26 Dec 1920
 Sagua la Grande, Santa Clara, Cuba
+Agustin Gallardo m. 6 Nov 1866
Agueda Rosalia7 del Sol y Lopez de Villavicencio b. 4 Feb 1843 Matanzas, Cuba
Blanca Aurora7 del Sol y Lopez de Villavicencio b. 2 Jan 1850 Matanzas, Cuba, d. 6 Aug 1922
 Matanzas, Cuba
+Gustavo Juan Gallardo y Basconcelos b. 18 Apr 1846 Alacranes, Matanzas, Cuba, m. 23 Nov

 1870 Matanzas, Cuba, d. abt 1897
Gustavo Salvador8 Gallardo y del Sol b. 3 Dec 1871 Matanzas, Cuba, d. 3 Dec 1871
 Matanzas, Cuba
Rogelio Arturo8 Gallardo y del Sol b. 14 Jan 1874 Matanzas, Cuba
+Francisca Bosh
Raul Oswaldo8 Gallardo y del Sol b. 12 Dec 1875 Matanzas, Cuba
+Ana Maria Falcon
Graziela Blanca Maria8 Gallardo y del Sol b. 17 Jun 1879 Matanzas, Cuba, d. 5 Jul 1923
+Juan Escobar
Jose Eugenio8 Gallardo y del Sol b. 23 Apr 1881 Matanzas, Cuba, d. 15 May 1881 Matanzas,
 Cuba
America Ana8 Gallardo y del Sol b. 2 Sep 1882 Matanzas, Cuba, d. 16 Nov 1882 Matanzas,
 Cuba
Emelia Maria8 Gallardo y del Sol b. 27 May 1884 Matanzas,  Cuba, d. 11 May 1965 Silver
 Spring, Maryland, USA
+Manuel Gutierrez y Migoya b. 15 Aug 1874 Gueñes, Oviedo, Spain, m. 30 Jan 1910

 Matanzas,  Cuba, d. 14 Nov 1966 Silver Spring, Maryland, USA
Zoila8 Gallardo y del Sol b. 22 May 1887 Matanzas, Cuba, d. 11 Nov 1967 Brentwood, Long
 Island, NY

JoseFco Isidro7 del Sol y Lopez de Villavicencio b. 15 Mar 1851 Matanzas, Cuba, d. 6 Aug 1872

                       © 2006 Cuban Genealogy Club of Miami, Florida, Inc., All Rights Reserved. No copying or distribution without authorization.



3Index

Aballi y Ferrer, Maria 1
Badia y Martin, Jose A. 2
Balbona y Dulzaides, Sara 2
Basconcelos y Otero, Rosalia Eulogia 1
Bosh, Francisca 2
del Sol y Gallardo, Carlos 2
del Sol y Gallardo, Digna America 2
del Sol y Gallardo, Estrella Augusta 2
del Sol y Gutierrez, Francisco Ramon Secundino 2
del Sol y Lopez de Villavicencio, Agueda Rosalia 2
del Sol y Lopez de Villavicencio, Blanca Aurora 2
del Sol y Lopez de Villavicencio, Carlos Zacarias 2
del Sol y Lopez de Villavicencio, Clara Luz 2
del Sol y Lopez de Villavicencio, Jose Francisco 2
del Sol y Lopez de Villavicencio, JoseFco Isidro 2
Escobar, Juan 2
Falcon, Ana Maria 2
Gallardo, Agustin 2
Gallardo y Basconcelos, Evarista 2
Gallardo y Basconcelos, Gustavo Juan 2
Gallardo y del Sol, America Ana 2
Gallardo y del Sol, Emelia Maria 2
Gallardo y del Sol, Graziela Blanca Maria 2
Gallardo y del Sol, Gustavo Salvador 2
Gallardo y del Sol, Jose Eugenio 2
Gallardo y del Sol, Raul Oswaldo 2
Gallardo y del Sol, Rogelio Arturo 2
Gallardo y del Sol, Zoila 2
Garcia, Clara 1
Garcia de la Cartaya, Amalia 2
Gutierrez y Migoya, Manuel 2
Iglesias, Oscar 2
Lopez de Cuellar y Avila, Juana 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona, Ana Maria 2
Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona, Estrella 2
Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona, Gloria 2
Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona, Ismael 2
Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona, Oscar Fco 2
Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona, Raul 2
Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona, Ruben 2
Lopez de Villavicencio y Balbona, Sara 2
Lopez de Villavicencio y Basconcelos, Jose Loreto 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y Basconcelos, Josefa 2
Lopez de Villavicencio y Basconcelos, Luis 2
Lopez de Villavicencio y Basconcelos, Teofilo 2
Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco, Amado 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco, Andres 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco, Aurora 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco, Domingo 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco, Felix 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco, Jose 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco, Ma Loreto 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco, Narciso 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco, Oscar Alonzo 2
Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco, Pio 1



4Index

Lopez de Villavicencio y del Junco, Rosalia 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y Garcia, Agueda 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y Garcia, Fabian 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y Garcia, Francisco 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y Garcia, Roque 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y Lopez de Cuellar, Jose 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y LopezdeCuellar, Agustin 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y LopezdeCuellar, Lorenzo 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y Otero, Jose Maria 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y Perez, Juan 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y Rodriguez, Juan 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y Trusswell, Archie 2
Lopez de Villavicencio y Trusswell, Edward 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y Trusswell, George 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y Trusswell, Lily 1
Lopez de Villavicencio y Trusswell, Ralph 2
Lopez de Villavicencio y Trusswell, Rosalie 1
Menendez, Manuel 1
Menendez y Lopez de Villavicencio, Aurora 1
Menendez y Lopez de Villavicencio, Carlos 1
Menendez y Lopez de Villavicencio, Julia 1
Menendez y Lopez de Villavicencio, Mario 1
Menendez y Lopez de Villavicencio, Oscar 1
Otero y Carvajal, Maria Josefa 1
Otero y Carvajal, Teresa Gertrudis 1
Real y Melon, Estela 2
Rodriguez del Junco y Rdg. del Junco, Ana Maria 1
Rodriguez y Salaya, Juana Maria 1
Roxas Sotolongo y Muñoz de Roxas, Ma. Concepcion 1
Simpson, Eduardo 1
Simpson y Aballi, Ana Maria 1
Simpson y Aballi, Anisia 1
Simpson y Aballi, Hilda 1
Simpson y Aballi, Josefina 1
Simpson y Aballi, Maria 1
Simpson y Aballi, Marta 1
Simpson y Aballi, Silvia 1
Simpson y Lopez de Villavicencio, Jose Agustin 1
Smith, Laura 1
Trusswell, Mary Ellen 1
Uhlein, Frank George 2


